DocuSign Envelope ID: F37CD938-A979-4B74-98DB-802B51390EAB

Washington State AGREEMENT HCA Contract No.: K5688
X AMENDMENT Amendment No.: 01
Health Care Authority
THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT is between the Washington State Health Care Authority and the party
whose name appears below, and is effective as of the date set forth below.
CONTRACTOR NAME CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA)
University of Washington Harborview Medical Center
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS CONTRACTOR CONTRACT MANAGER
325 Ninth Avenue, Mail Stop 359947 Name: Laura Merchant
Seattle, WA 98107-2409 Email: Imerchan@uw.edu
AMENDMENT START DATE CONTRACT END DATE
Date of Execution September 29, 2022
Prior Maximum Contract Amount Amount of Increase Total Maximum Compensation
$263,455. $25,320. $288,775.

WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor previously entered into an Agreement for the Contractor to support the
statewide goal of implementing evidence-based practices in the community mental health system, and;

WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement pursuant to Section 6, Agreement Changes,
Modifications and Amendments, to increase funding to eliminate out of pocket costs for participants in the CBT
plus trainings and to ensure dedicated topics of substance use are included in the training;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree the Agreement is amended as follows:

1.

Section 4, Payment, is amended to read as follows:

Compensation for the work provided in accordance with this Agreement has been established under the
terms of RCW 39.34.130. The parties have determined that the cost of accomplishing the work herein will
not exceed $288,775. Payment for satisfactory performance of the work will not exceed this amount
unless the parties mutually agree to a higher amount. Compensation for services will be based on the
following rates or in accordance with the terms as set forth in accordance with Schedule A, Statement of
Work - TFCBT / CBT+ Training & Consultation Services, Section 3, Deliverables.

Schedule A, Statement of Work — TFCBT/CBT+ Training & Consultation Services, purpose statement is
amended to read as follows:

The Contractor shall provide the services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or incidental
to the performance of this work, as set forth below.

Cognitive Behavioral Therapy-Plus (CBT+) will require participants to pay $100.00 to contribute to
support for the training. The purpose of this fee is to build a sustainable and expanded model with
contributions from multiple sources, including provider organizations, the state, and other sources.

Schedule A, Statement of Work — TFCBT/CBT+ Training & Consultation Services, Section 1,
Coordination and Facilitation, is amended to read as follows:

HCA Contract No. K5688-01 Page 1 of 2



mailto:lmerchan@uw.edu

DocuSign Envelope ID: F37CD938-A979-4B74-98DB-802B51390EAB

The Contractor shall coordinate and facilitate ongoing training and technical assistance in CBT+,

including use of the Evidence Based Practices (EBP) Toolkit and three-hour UMU Asynchronous Training

Format and provide ongoing training and technical assistance to Community Mental Health Agencies
(CMHA). Training will also contain relevant curricula for those with co-occurring SUD and Mental Health
issues by reviewing current curricula and including SUD specific examples. Training shall include:

4. This Amendment will be effective as of the last date of signature show below (“Effective Date”).

5. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Contract.

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

The parties signing below warrant that they have read and understand this Amendment and have authority to
execute the Amendment. This Amendment will be binding on HCA only upon signature by both parties.

TTETITEBBC T3,

HCA Contract No. K5688-01

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED
Docusigned by: Sommer Kleweno-Walley 28/2022
Romww ElewunsWalluy Chief Executive Officer 9/28/20
HCA SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED
DocuSigned by: Rachelle Amerine
Reetelle Amerine . 9/27/2022
( ~+ Contracts Administrator

Page 2 of 2






